
  

    
 

 

 

 

     
 

 
  

   
  

  
  
   

     
 

 
      

 
  

    
  

      
 

   
  

   
 

  
 

  
 

    
  

  

 
 

  
 

   
 

 
 

   
 
  

  

OSP 60 

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES 
OFFICE OF STATE PROCUREMENT 

ACTION AGENDA    
June 21, 2023 

Contact: Yasin Mohammed 410-767-3586 
yasin.mohammed@maryland.gov 

28-IT-MOD. INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY MODIFICATION 
Department of Information Technology 

Contract ID: Local Telecommunications Services; COK03599 
ADPICS No.: COK03599  

Contract Approved: DoIT 4-IT, 07/02/2014 

Contract Description: Local telecommunications services for the State offices that are available 
for use by all executive branch State agencies and include all local network lines and local calls. 

Modification Description: Extend the contract to allow time to complete the new procurement 
and add funds due Verizon’s 15% increase. 

Award: Verizon Maryland LLC, Silver Spring, MD 

Original Contract Term: 07/02/2014 - 06/30/2019 (w/two 1-year renewal  options) 

Modification Term: 07/01/2023 - 01/31/2024 

Original Contract Amount: $25,000,000 

Modification Amount: $4,500,000 

Prior Options/Mods: $5,000,000 (Renewal Option #1 07/01/2019 - 06/30/2020 DoIT 
6-IT-OPT 05/08/2019) 
$ 0 (Renewal Option #2 07/01/2020 - 06/30/2021 Delegated 
Authority - DGS, 06/25/2020) 
$7,021,191.73 (Mod. #1: Increase funding and extension 
10/15/2020 - 06/30/2022 DGS 48-IT-MOD 06/02/2021) 
$3,000,000 (MOD #2: Extension 07/01/2022 - 03/31/2023 DGS 
62-IT-MOD 06/08/2022) 
$ 0 (MOD #3: Extension 04/01/2023 - 06/30/2023 Delegated 
Authority DGS, 03/28/2023) 

Total Contract Amount: $44,521,191.73 

Percent +/- (This Item): 18% 

Total Percent Change: 78.08% 

157

https://44,521,191.73
https://7,021,191.73
mailto:yasin.mohammed@maryland.gov


  

    
 

 

 

 

 
   

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 
 

  
 

  
 

 
     

 
   

 
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
   

 
       

 
       

OSP 61 

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES 
OFFICE OF STATE PROCUREMENT 

ACTION AGENDA    
June 21, 2023 

28-IT-MOD. INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY MODIFICATION (cont’d) 

Original Procurement Method: Competitive Sealed Proposals 

MBE/VSBE Participation: 0%  /  0% 

MBE/VSBE Compliance: 0%  /  0% 

Performance Security: No 

Requesting Agency Remarks: Local telecommunications services comprise the local network 
lines and local phone service call usage from the telephone company to the State offices within 
local territories. The solicitation for the new contract was advertised on January 18, 2023. 

MBE participation was not established for this contract because there are no subcontracting 
opportunities available. 

Fund Source: Various (Using Agencies) 

Approp. Code: Various (Using Agencies) 

Resident Business: Yes 

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS THIS ITEM WAS: 

DISAPPROVED DEFERRED WITHDRAWN 

WITH DISCUSSION WITHOUT DISCUSSION 

APPROVED 

158


