
CONTRACT MODIFICATION 
Department of Information Technology 

 
Modification No.: 4      Contract No.: 060B4900142 
Local Telecommunications Services 2014 
 
Contract Date: July 14, 2014 
 

This Contract Modification #4 (“Modification”) to the above-referenced contract 
(“Contract”) is made by and among the State of Maryland, acting through its Department of 
Information Technology (“State”), and Verizon Maryland LLC (“Contractor”). 
 

RECITALS 
 

WHEREAS, on May 8, 2019, the State exercised the first one-year renewal option 
through June 30, 2020, in the amount of $5,000,000 increasing the Contract not to exceed 
(“NTE”) value to $30,000,000; 
 

WHEREAS, on June 17, 2020, the State exercised the second one-year renewal option 
through June 30, 2021, with no increase to the NTE value;  

 
WHEREAS, in Modification No. 1, the Contract was modified increasing the NTE value 

by $7,021,191.73 to $37,021,191.73; 
 

WHEREAS, in Modification No. 2, the contract was modified to extend the term through 
March 31, 2023 and increase the NTE by $3,000,000 to $40,021,191.73; 

 
WHEREAS, in Modification No. 3 the contract was modified to extend the term through 

June 30, 2023; 
 
WHEREAS, the State and Contractor desire to extend the Contract term through January 

31, 2024 agreeing to a 15% price increase reflected in the 3 (three) updated price forms attached 
hereto as Attachment A, and to add $4,500,000.00 to the Contract.   

 
 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the Recitals above, which are made a substantive 
part hereof, and the promises and covenants herein contained, the adequacy and sufficiency of 
which are duly acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows: 
 

1. Section 3. Time for Performance: The Contract period of performance is extended 
through January 31, 2024. 

 
2. Section 4. Consideration and Payment: The NTE Amount is increased as described 

above to $44,521,191.73. 
 

The Next Page is the Signature Page 



2 
 

 
IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused this Modification to be executed by 

their respective duly authorized officers, agents or officials as of the date executed by the State 
below. 

 
 
 

Verizon Maryland, LLC 
 

__________________________________           ___________________________ 
Signature       Date 
 
__________________________________ 
Printed Name and Title 
 
 

STATE OF MARYLAND, Department of Information Technology 
 
 

__________________________________   ____________________________ 
Secretary/Designee     Date 
 
 
 
 
Approved as to form and legal sufficiency this _______ day of __________________, 2023 
 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Assistant Attorney General 
 
 
 

Anthony Recine, SVP

05/19/2023

Signature:

Email:

Howard J. Barr

19 May

howard.barr@maryland.gov

Jun 28, 2023

https://na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAlEbKWGheDaVwDy9B7HCzWzYn-LHHyo2x


LTS 2014 Mod 4 Verizon signed
Final Audit Report 2023-05-19

Created: 2023-05-19

By: Tyler Russell (Tyler.Russell@maryland.gov)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAYLNfd1bcmCMtmWZuhm46SpNS4kAjH8q8

"LTS 2014 Mod 4 Verizon signed" History
Document created by Tyler Russell (Tyler.Russell@maryland.gov)
2023-05-19 - 5:55:42 PM GMT

Document emailed to Howard Barr (howard.barr@maryland.gov) for signature
2023-05-19 - 5:57:00 PM GMT

Email viewed by Howard Barr (howard.barr@maryland.gov)
2023-05-19 - 6:10:44 PM GMT

Document e-signed by Howard Barr (howard.barr@maryland.gov)
Signature Date: 2023-05-19 - 6:11:05 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Agreement completed.
2023-05-19 - 6:11:05 PM GMT



LTS 2014 Mod 4 Verizon signed - signed
Final Audit Report 2023-06-28

Created: 2023-06-26

By: maria fisher (maria.fisher2@maryland.gov)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAlEbKWGheDaVwDy9B7HCzWzYn-LHHyo2x

"LTS 2014 Mod 4 Verizon signed - signed" History
Document created by maria fisher (maria.fisher2@maryland.gov)
2023-06-26 - 5:07:34 PM GMT

Document emailed to Melissa Leaman (melissa.leaman@maryland.gov) for signature
2023-06-26 - 5:09:24 PM GMT

Document e-signed by Melissa Leaman (melissa.leaman@maryland.gov)
Signature Date: 2023-06-28 - 12:17:49 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Agreement completed.
2023-06-28 - 12:17:49 PM GMT


		2023-06-28T05:17:51-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




