
Modification No.: 5 

CONTRACT MODIFICATION 
Department of Information Technology 

Contract No.: 060B9400142 
Local Telecommunications Services 2014 

Contract Date: July 14, 2014 

This Contract Modification #5 ("Modification") to the above-referenced contract 
("Contract") is made by and among the State of Maryland, acting through its Department of 
Information Technology ("State"), and Verizon Maryland LLC ("Contractor"). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, on May 8, 2019, the State exercised the first one-year renewal option 
through June 30, 2020, in the amount of $5,000,000 increasing the Contract not to exceed 
("NTE") value to $30,000,000; 

WHEREAS, on June I 7, 2020, the State exercised the second one-year renewal option 
through June 30, 2021, with no increase to the NTE value; 

WHEREAS, in Modification No. 1, the Contract was modified increasing the NTE value 
by $7,021,191.73 to $37,021,191.73; 

WHEREAS, in Modification No. 2, the contract was modified to extend the term through 
March 31, 2023 and increase the NTE by $3,000,000 to $40,021,191.73; 

WHEREAS, in Modification No. 3 the contract was modified to extend the term through 
June 30, 2023; 

WHEREAS, in Modification No. 4 the contract was modified to extend the term through 
January 31, 2024 agreeing to a 15% price increase and increase the NTE by $4,500,00.00 to 
$44,521,191.73. 

WHEREAS, the State and Contractor desire to extend the Contract term through July 31, 
2024, agreeing to the updated price form attached hereto as Attachment A, with no increase to 
the NTE value. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the Recitals above, which are made a substantive 
part hereof, and the promises and covenants herein contained, the adequacy and sufficiency of 
which are duly acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 3. Time for Performance: The Contract is modified to extend the period of 
performance through July 31, 2024. 



David K Brown, Director 

01/16/2024 

01/24/2024 





LTS Mod 5 Verizon signed - AAG signed 
Final Audit Report 2024-01-25 

Created: 2024-01-22 

By: maria fisher (maria.fisher2@maryland.gov) 

Status: Signed 

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAA07DgeH0cg8V7N_ojjoYZcuhoJRlCx9-z 

"LTS Mod 5 Verizon signed - AAG signed" History 
Document created by maria fisher (maria.fisher2@maryland.gov) 
2024-01-22 - 7:43:30 PM GMT 

Document emailed to Melissa Leaman (melissa.leaman@maryland.gov) for signature 

2024-01-22 - 7:43:35 PM GMT 

Email viewed by Melissa Leaman (melissa.leaman@maryland.gov) 
2024-01-22 - 8:13:11 PM GMT 

Document e-signed by Melissa Leaman (melissa.leaman@maryland.gov) 
Signature Date: 2024-01-25 - 1:22:41 AM GMT - Time Source: server 

Agreement completed. 
2024-01-25 - 1:22:41 AM GMT 

mailto:melissa.leaman@maryland.gov
mailto:melissa.leaman@maryland.gov
mailto:melissa.leaman@maryland.gov
mailto:maria.fisher2@maryland.gov
mailto:maria.fisher2@maryland.gov

	060B9400142 Local Telecommunications Services 2014 - Modification No. 5 - fully executed

